Order code: SGTHYRACS0920
For more information on ST products and solutions, visit www.st.com
© STMicroelectronics - September 2020 - Printed in United Kingdom - All rights reserved
ST and the ST logo are registered and/or unregistered trademarks of STMicroelectronics
International NV or its affiliates in the EU and/or elsewhere. In particular, ST and the ST logo
are Registered in the US Patent and Trademark Office. For additional information about ST
trademarks, please refer to www.st.com/trademarks.
All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.

Non repetitive
surge peak
on-state current
ITSM
Junction
temperature
(Tj)
Triggering gate
current
IGT
Rising ratio of
off voltage
dV/dt (@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (V/µs)
600 V high temperature Thyristor
TN1205H D2PAK,TO-220AB 12 A - 5 mA High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 12 600 120 150 5 100
TN1605H-6FP TO-220FPAB 16 A - 5 mA High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 6 200
TN1605H-6G D2PAK 16 A - 5 mA High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 6 200
TN1605H-6T TO-220AB 16 A - 5 mA High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 6 200
TN1610H-6I TO-220 Ins. 16 A High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 10 1000
TN1610H-6FP TO-220FPAB 16 A High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 10 1000
TN1610H-6T TO-220AB 16 A High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 16 600 140 150 10 1000
TN2010H-6FP TO-220FPAB 20 A - 10 mA High Temperature  SCRs High-temperature  SCR 20 600 180 150 10 400

temperature
(Tj)
Triggering gate
current
IGT
Rising ratio of
off voltage
dV/dt (@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (V/µs)
600 V - 800 V standard Thyristor
TYN606 TO-220AB 6 A Standard SCRs  Standard 6 600 70 150 15 200
TN805 DPAK 8 A - 5 mA Standard SCRs  Standard 8 600 70 125 5 50
TN815 DPAK 8 A Standard SCRs  Standard 8 600,800 70 125 15 150
TYN608 TO-220AB 8 A Standard SCRs  Standard 8 600 95 125 15 150
TYN610 TO-220AB 10 A Standard SCRs  Standard 10 600 100 125 15 200
TN1205T-600 DPAK 12 A - 5 mA Standard SCRs  Standard 12 600 115 125 5 100
TYN612T TO-220AB 12 A - 5 mA Standard SCRs  Standard 12 600 140 125 5 40
TYN612 TO-220AB 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 600 140 125 15 200
TYN612M TO-220AB,
TO-220FPAB 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 600 120 125 5 50
TN1215 D2PAK,DPAK,IPAK 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 600,800 110,140 125 15 200
TYN812T TO-220AB 12 A - 5 mA Standard SCRs  Standard 12 800 140 125 5 40
TYN812 TO-220AB 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 800 140 125 15 200
TYN1012T TO-220AB 12 A - 5 mA Standard SCRs  Standard 12 1000 140 125 5 40
TYN1012 TO-220AB 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 1000 140 125 15 200
TYN1212 TO-220AB 12 A Standard SCRs  Standard 12 1200 120 125 15 200
TN1515-600B DPAK 15 A Standard SCRs  Standard 15 600 150 125 15 200
TYN616 TO-220AB 16 A Standard SCRs  Standard 16 600 190 125 25 500
TYN816 TO-220AB 16 A Standard SCRs  Standard 16 800 190 125 25 500
TN1625-600G D2PAK 16 A Standard SCRs  Standard 16 600 190 125 25 500
TN2540 D2PAK 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 600,800 300 125 40 1000
TXN625 TO-220AB Ins 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 600 300 125 40 1000
TYN625 TO-220AB 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 600 300 125 40 1000
8

Junction
temperature
(Tj)
Triggering gate
current
IGT
Rising ratio of
off voltage
dV/dt (@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (V/µs)
TXN825RG TO-220AB Ins 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 800 300 125 40 1500
TYN825 TO-220AB 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 800 300 125 40 1000
BTW68 TOP3 Ins 30 A Standard SCRs  Standard 30 600,800 400 125 50 500
TYN640 TO-220AB 40 A Standard SCRs  Standard 40 600 460 125 35 1000
TYN840 TO-220AB 40 A Standard SCRs  Standard 40 800 460 125 35 1000
BTW69-600 TOP3 Ins 50 A Standard SCRs  Standard 50 600 580 125 80 1000
BTW69-800 TOP3 Ins 50 A Standard SCRs  Standard 50 800 580 125 80 1000
1000 V - 1200 V standard Thyristor
TN1625-1000G D2PAK 16 A Standard SCRs  Standard 16 1000 190 125 25 500
TYN1225 TO-220AB 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 1200 300 125 40 1000
TN2540-12G D2PAK 25 A Standard SCRs  Standard 25 1200 300 125 40 1500
BTW68-1200 TOP3 Ins 30 A Standard SCRs  Standard 30 1200 400 125 50 500
TN4050-12PI TOP3 Ins 40 A Standard SCRs  Standard 40 1200 400 125 50 2000
TN4050-12WL TO-247LL 40 A Standard SCRs  Standard 40 1200 400 125 50 2000
BTW67 RD-91 50 A Standard SCRs  Standard 50 1000 580 125 80 1000
BTW69-1200 TOP3 Ins 50 A Standard SCRs  Standard 50 1200 580 125 80 1000
BTW69-1200N TOP3 50 A Standard SCRs  Standard 50 1200 700 125 50 1000
TN6050-12PI TOP3 Ins 60 A Standard SCRs  Standard 60 1200 700 125 50 2000
TN6050-12WL TO-247LL 60 A Standard SCRs  Standard 60 1200 700 125 50 2000
Logic level Thyristor
P0109AL SOT-23 0.25 A - 100 V - 1 uA Sensitive Gate SCRs Logic level 0.25 100 6 125 0.001 100

IGT (I, II, III,
IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating on-state
current
(dI/dt)c min (@Tj max)
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt (@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
Logic Level 600 V 6H Triacs
T410H TO-220AB 4 A - Logic level 6H Triacs 4 600 40 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 1.5 75
T610H TO-220AB 6 A - Logic level 6H Triacs 6 600 60 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.3 75
T810H D2PAK,TO-220AB 8 A - Logic level 6H Triacs 8 600 80 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 75
T1010H D2PAK,TO-220AB 10 A - Logic level 6H Triacs 10 600 100 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3.8 75
T1610H TO-220AB 16 A - Logic level 6H Triacs 16 600 160 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 100
Snubberless™ 600 V 6H Triacs
T835H
D2PAK,
TO-220AB,

gate current
IGT (I, II, III,
IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating on-state
current
(dI/dt)c min (@Tj max)
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt (@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
Snubberless™ 800 V 8H Triacs
T835H-8G D2PAK 8 A - Snubberless™ 8H Triacs 8 800 80 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 2000
T835H-8I TO-220AB Ins 8 A - Snubberless™ 8H Triacs 8 800 80 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 2000
T835H-8T TO-220AB 8 A - Snubberless™ 8H Triacs 8 800 80 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 2000
T1235H-8G D2PAK 12 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 12 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 12 2000
T1235H-8I TO-220AB Ins 12 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 12 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 12 2000
T1235H-8T TO-220AB 12 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 12 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 12 2000
T1635H-8G D2PAK 16 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 16 800 160 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 16 2000
T1635H-8I TO-220AB Ins 16 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 16 800 160 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 16 2000
T1635H-8T TO-220AB 16 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 16 800 160 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 16 2000
T2035H-8G D2PAK 20 A - Snubberless™
8H Triacs 20 800 200 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 20 2000
T2035H-8I TO-220AB Ins 20 A - Snubberless™

on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max) *
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
T405T-6FP TO-220FPAB 4 A - 600 V Logic Level Triacs 4 600 30 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.8 20
T435T-600FP TO-220FPAB 4 A - 600 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 4 600 30 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 5.3 750
T610T-8FP TO-220FPAB 6 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 6 800 45 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 1.2 170
T610T-8T TO-220AB 6 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 6 800 45 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 1.2 170
BTA06T-600CWRG TO-220AB Ins 6 A - 600 V Snubberless™
Triacs 6 600 45 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 750
T635T-8FP TO-220FPAB 6 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 6 800 45 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 3 1000
T635T-8T TO-220AB 6 A - 800 V Snubberless™

commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max) *
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
T1210T-8FP TO-220FPAB 12 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.7 170
T1210T-8T TO-220AB 12 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.7 170
T1210T-8G D2PAK 12 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.7 170
T1235T-8FP TO-220FPAB 12 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6 1000
T1235T-8G D2PAK 12 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6 1000
T1235T-8I TO-220AB Ins 12 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6 1000
T1235T-8R I2PAK TRIAC CLIP 12 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 1000
T1235T-8T TO-220AB 12 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 12 800 90 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6 1000
T1610T-8FP TO-220FPAB 16 A - 800 V Logic level
T-series Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 5 170
T1610T-8G D2PAK 16 A - 800 V Logic level

gate current
IGT (I, II, III,
IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max) *
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
T1625T-8I TO-220AB Ins 16 A - 800 V Standard T-series
Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 2 300
T1635T-8FP TO-220FPAB 16 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 1000
T1635T-8G D2PAK 16 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 12 1000
T1635T-8I TO-220AB Ins 16 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 12 1000
T1635T-8T TO-220AB 16 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 16 800 120 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8 1000
T2035T-8G D2PAK 20 A - 800 V Snubberless™
T-series Triacs 20 800 160 150 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 17.5 1000
T2535T-8G D2PAK 25 A - 800 V Snubberless™

(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
4 A, 600V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
T405-600 DPAK, IPAK, TO-220AB 4 A Logic Level Triacs 4 600 30 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 0.9 @10 V/µs 20
T410-600 DPAK, IPAK, TO-220AB 4 A Logic Level Triacs 4 600 30 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.0 @10 V/µs 40
T435-600 DPAK, IPAK, TO-220AB 4 A Snubberless™ Triacs 4 600 35 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 2.5 400
Z0402MF TO-202-3 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 20 125 I, II, III, IV 3, 3, 3, 3 1.8 @0.5 V/µs 10
Z0405MF TO-202-3 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 20 125 I, II, III, IV 5, 5, 5, 5 1.8 @1 V/µs 20
T405Q-600 DPAK, IPAK 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 35 125 I, II, III, IV 5, 5, 5, 10 1.8 @2 V/µs 10
Z0409MF TO-202-3 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 20 125 I, II, III, IV 10, 10, 10, 10 1.8 @2 V/µs 100
BTB04-600SL TO-220AB 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 35 125 I, II, III, IV 10, 10, 10, 25 1.8 @10 V/µs 75
Z0410MF TO-202-3 4 A Standard Triacs 4 600 20 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 25 1.8 @5 V/µs 200
4 A, 800V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
T405-800 DPAK 4 A Logic Level Triacs 4 800 30 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 0.9 @10 V/µs 20
T410-800 DPAK, IPAK, TO-220AB 4 A Logic Level Triacs 4 800 30 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.0 @10 V/µs 40

quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
6 A, 600V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA06-600TW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.2 @10 V/µs 20
BTB06-600TW TO-220AB 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.2 @10 V/µs 20
BTA06-600SW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.4 @10 Vµs 40
BTB06-600SW TO-220AB 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.4 @10 Vµs 40
BTA06-600CW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 3.5 400
BTB06-600CW TO-220AB 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 3.5 400
BTA06-600BW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 5.3 1000
BTB06-600BW TO-220AB 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 5.3 1000
BTA06-600C TO-220AB Ins 6 A Standard Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 2.7 @5 V/µs 200
BTB06-600C TO-220AB 6 A Standard Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 2.7 @5 V/µs 200
BTA06-600B TO-220AB Ins 6 A Standard Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 2.7 @10 V/µs 400
BTB06-600B TO-220AB 6 A Standard Triacs 6 600 60 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 2.7 @10 V/µs 400
6 A, 800V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA06-800TW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.2 @10 V/µs 20
BTB06-800TW TO-220AB 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.2 @10 V/µs 20
BTA06-800SW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.4 @10 Vµs 40
BTB06-800SW TO-220AB 6 A Logic Level Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.4 @10 Vµs 40
BTA06-800CW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 3.5 400
BTA06-800BW TO-220AB Ins 6 A Snubberless™ Triacs 6 800 60 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 5.3 1000
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
20
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
8 A, 600V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA08-600TW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.5 @10 V/µs 20
BTB08-600TW TO-220AB 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.5 @10 V/µs 20
BTA08-600SW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @10 V/µs 40
BTB08-600SW TO-220AB 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @10 V/µs 40
T810-600G D2PAK 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.8 40
BTA08-600CW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
BTB08-600CW TO-220AB 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-600B DPAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-600G D2PAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-600H IPAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
BTA08-600BW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 7 1000
BTB08-600BW TO-220AB 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 600 80 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 7 1000
BTA08-600C TO-220AB Ins 8 A Standard Triac 8 600 80 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 5.3 @5 V/µs 200
BTB08-600C TO-220AB 8 A Standard Triac 8 600 80 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 5.3 @5 V/µs 200
BTA08-600B TO-220AB Ins 8 A Standard Triac 8 600 80 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @10 V/µs 400
BTB08-600B TO-220AB 8 A Standard Triac 8 600 80 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @10 V/µs 400
8 A, 800V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA08-800TW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.5 @10 V/µs 20
BTB08-800TW TO-220AB 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1.5 @10 V/µs 20
BTA08-800SW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @10 V/µs 40
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
21
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
T810-800B DPAK 8 A Logic Level Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.8 40
BTB08-800CW TO-220AB 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-800B DPAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-800H IPAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
T835-8G D2PAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 4.5 400
BTA08-800BW TO-220AB Ins 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 7 1000
T850-6G D2PAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 7 1000
T850-8G D2PAK 8 A Snubberless™ Triacs 8 800 80 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 7 1000
BTA08-800C TO-220AB Ins 8 A Standard Triac 8 800 80 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 5.3 @5 V/µs 200
10 A, 600V Standard and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA10-600CW TO-220AB Ins 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 5.5 500
T1035-6G D2PAK 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 5.5 500
BTA10-600BW TO-220AB Ins 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 9 1000
BTB10-600BW TO-220AB 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 9 1000
BTA10-600C TO-220AB Ins 10 A Standard Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 4.4 @5 V/µs 200
BTA10-600B TO-220AB Ins 10 A Standard Triac 10 600 100 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 4.4 @10 V/µs 400
10 A, 800V Standard and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA10-800CW TO-220AB Ins 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 800 100 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 5.5 500
BTA10-800BW TO-220AB Ins 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 800 100 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 9 1000
BTB10-800BW TO-220AB 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 800 100 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 9 1000
T1050-8G D2PAK 10 A Snubberless™ Triac 10 800 100 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 9 1000
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
22
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS

quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
12 A, 600V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA12-600TW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1 @10 V/µs 20
BTB12-600TW TO-220AB 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1 @10 V/µs 20
T1205-600G D2PAK 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 5, 5, 5 1 @10 V/µs 40
BTA12-600SW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTB12-600SW TO-220AB 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
T1210-6G D2PAK 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTA12-600CW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
BTB12-600CW TO-220AB 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
T1235-600G D2PAK 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
BTA12-600BW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 12 1000
BTB12-600BW TO-220AB 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 12 1000
T1250-600G D2PAK 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 12 1000
BTA12-600C TO-220AB Ins 12 A Standard Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 5.3 @ 5 V/µs 200
BTB12-600C TO-220AB 12 A Standard Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 5.3 @ 5 V/µs 200
BTA12-600B TO-220AB Ins 12 A Standard Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @ 10 V/µs 400
BTB12-600B TO-220AB 12 A Standard Triac 12 600 120 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @ 10 V/µs 400
12 A, 800V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA12-800SW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTB12-800SW TO-220AB 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
T1210-800G D2PAK 12 A Logic Level Triacs 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 2.9 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTA12-800CW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
23
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

 Triggering
quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
BTB12-800CW TO-220AB 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
T1235-800G D2PAK 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 6.5 500
BTA12-800BW TO-220AB Ins 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 12 1000
BTB12-800BW TO-220AB 12 A Snubberless™ Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 12 1000
BTA12-800B TO-220AB Ins 12 A Standard Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @ 10 V/µs 400
BTB12-800B TO-220AB 12 A Standard Triac 12 800 120 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 5.3 @ 10 V/µs 400
16 A, 600V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA16-600SW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTB16-600SW TO-220AB 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
T1610-600G D2PAK 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTA16-600CW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
BTB16-600CW TO-220AB 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
T1635-600G D2PAK 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
BTA16-600BW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 14 1000
BTB16-600BW TO-220AB 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 14 1000
T1650-600G D2PAK 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 14 1000
BTA16-600C TO-220AB Ins 16 A Standard Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 7 @ 5 V/µs 200
BTB16-600C TO-220AB 16 A Standard Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III, IV 25, 25, 25, 50 7 @ 5 V/µs 200
BTA16-600B TO-220AB Ins 16 A Standard Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 7 @ 10 V/µs 400
BTB16-600B TO-220AB 16 A Standard Triac 16 600 160 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 7 @ 10 V/µs 400
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
24
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
16 A, 800V Standard, Logic Level and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA16-800SW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTB16-800SW TO-220AB 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
T1610-800G D2PAK 16 A Logic Level Triacs 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 10, 10, 10 3 @ 10 V/µs 40
BTA16-800CW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
BTB16-800CW TO-220AB 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
T1635-800G D2PAK 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 8.5 500
BTA16-800BW TO-220AB Ins 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 14 1000
BTB16-800BW TO-220AB 16 A Snubberless™ Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 14 1000
BTA16-800B TO-220AB Ins 16 A Standard Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 7 @ 10 V/µs 400
BTB16-800B TO-220AB 16 A Standard Triac 16 800 160 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 7 @ 10 V/µs 400
20 A Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA20-600CWRG TO-220AB Ins 20 A Snubberless™ Triac 20 600 200 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 20 @ 10 V/µs 250
25 A, 600V Standard and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA24-600CWRG TO-220AB Ins 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA25-600CWRG RD-91 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA26-600CWRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTB24-600CWRG TO-220AB 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA24-600BWRG TO-220AB Ins 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA25-600BWRG RD-91 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA26-600BWRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
25
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

 Triggering
quadrants
Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
BTB24-600BWRG TO-220AB 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
T2650-6PF TO3-PF 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA25-600BRG RD-91 25 A Standard Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTA26-600BRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Standard Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB24-600BRG TO-220AB 25 A Standard Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB26-600BRG TOP 3 25 A Standard Triac 25 600 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
25 A, 800V Standard and Snubberless™ Triacs
BTA24-800CWRG TO-220AB Ins 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA25-800CWRG RD-91 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA26-800CWRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTB24-800CWRG TO-220AB 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
T2535-800G D2PAK 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 35, 35, 35 13 500
BTA24-800BWRG TO-220AB Ins 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA25-800BWRG RD-91 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA26-800BWRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTB24-800BWRG TO-220AB 25 A Snubberless™ Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 22 1000
BTA25-800BRG RD-91 25 A Standard Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTA26-800BRG TOP 3 ISOL 25 A Standard Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB24-800BRG TO-220AB 25 A Standard Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB26-800BRG TOP 3 25 A Standard Triac 25 800 250 125 I, II, III,IV 50, 50, 50, 100 13 @ 10 V/µs 500
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
26
600 V - 800V STANDARD AND SNUBBERLESS™ TRIACS
Part number Package General description

Triggering
gate current
IGT (I, II, III, IV)
Rate of decrease of
commutating
on-state current
(dI/dt)c min
(@Tj max) *
Rising rate of
off voltage
dV/dt
(@Tj max)
max (A) max (V) max (A) max (°C) max (mA) min (A/ms) min (V/µs)
40 A, 600V Standard and Snubberless™ Triacs
T4050-6PF TO3PF 40 A Snubberless™ Triac 40 600 400 125 I, II, III 50, 50, 50 25 500
BTA40-600B RD-91 40 A Standard Triac 40 600 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB41-600B TOP 3 40 A Standard Triac 40 600 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTA41-600B TOP 3 ISOL 40 A Standard Triac 40 600 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
40 A, 800V Standard Triacs
BTA40-800B RD-91 40 A Standard Triac 40 800 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTB41-800B TOP 3 40 A Standard Triac 40 800 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
BTA41-800B TOP 3 ISOL 40 A Standard Triac 40 800 400 125 I, II, III, IV 50, 50, 50, 100 20 @ 10 V/µs 500
Note: * Without snubber if not indicated
27
1200 V TRIACS
Part number Package General description